#### 506903379 10/04/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6950203

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PETUR HANNES OLAFSSON	09/30/2021
SIMON WESTON	10/01/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ONANOFF LIMITED COMPANY (LTD.)
Street Address:	9 KAI CHEUNG ROAD
Internal Address:	ROOM 424, SINO INDUSTRIAL PLAZA
City:	KOWLOON BAY
State/Country:	HONG KONG

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17492907

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9082730700

Email: kristin@gearhartlaw.com, patents@gearhartlaw.com

Correspondent Name: **GEARHART LAW LLC** Address Line 1: 41 RIVER ROAD

Address Line 4:

SUMMIT, NEW JERSEY 07901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2926PHO23UTL1US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTIN BENNETT
SIGNATURE:	/KRISTIN BENNETT/
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2021

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 057688 FRAME: 0137

506903379

#### ASSIGNMENT

### WHEREAS, WE:

Petur Hannes Olafsson, having an address located at 9 Kai Cheung Road, Rm. 424, Sino Industrial Plaza, Kowloon Bay, Hong Kong

Simon Weston, having an address located at 3 Chome 18-2 Aoyama, Rifu-machi Miyagi-gun, Miyagi-ken, Japan 9810131

(hereinafter ASSIGNORS), are the inventors of the invention described in Patent Application entitled:

# SYSTEM, METHOD, AND APPARATUS FOR DOWNLOADING CONTENT DIRECTLY INTO A WEARABLE DEVICE

- 4 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		having the applic	ation number:	17492907	filed on	October 4, 2021	
-----------------------------------------	--	-------------------	---------------	----------	----------	-----------------	--

WHEREAS, WE covenant that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have the full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

WHEREAS, Onanoff Limited Company (Ltd.), 9 Kai Cheung Road, Rm. 424, Sino Industrial Plaza, Kowloon Bay, Hong Kong, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), is desirous of obtaining the ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention disclosed in said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE said ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer or confirm the grant and assignment to said ASSIGNEE our right, title and interest in all countries of the world in and to our invention described in said application for Patents, in and to the right to file patent application in the name of ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in any or all of our names, at its election, on the aforesaid invention in all countries of the world, together with all rights of priority and all rights to claim priority in the aforesaid countries deriving from the above-identified application for Patents under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, under the Inter-American Convention relating to Inventions, Patents, Designs and Industrial Models and under any other international arrangement relating to patents or intellectual property, in and to any and all Letters Patent that are granted from the aforesaid application for Patents, in and to any application claiming priority benefits to a provisional patent application or other applications filed on said invention, and in and to any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof of any said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefore may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, without further compensation or charge to said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the foregoing invention, patent applications, and Letters Patent and continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof in the name of ASSIGNEE, including the procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment and sale as may be necessary or desirable for recording the same in the Patent Office of any country concerned, and will make all rightful oaths and declarations and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein.

PATENT REEL: 057688 FRAME: 0138 AND WE HEREBY authorize and request from the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and of any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention or improvements to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation and continuation-in-part applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or improvements in all countries.

This document may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all such components shall together constitute but one and the same document.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set our hand and seal

Execute	d this	devot	ji dee om b	(€°; 2021	
			<b></b>	eccicions?	
1	/				
	y	L. James Breeze	90000 10000	Section of the sectio	*******
Ž.	Petur Han	nes Olafsson			

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set our hand and seal

Executed this _	,1st	day of	October	, 2021
	////			
	$\langle \mathcal{M} \rangle$	N/		
Simon V	Westo	at)		

Accepted by the Assignee,

Onanoff Limited Company (L.td.)

Title: <u>(FQ</u> Date: <u>304</u> Sept-40 2021

Pater Otelean